

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

OXFORD COUNTY SALARIES INCREASE

CHAP. 312

346

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to clerk hire in county offices in Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington county: for clerks in the office of register of deeds, $\$_1,\$_0$ $\$_2,730$; for clerks in the office of register of probate, $\$_1,200$ $\$_1,500$; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, $\$_1,200$ $\$_1,500$; for expenses of clerk of courts and his subordinates while attending sessions of the superior court at Calais, such sums as may be allowed by the court.'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to salary of the judge of probate in Washington county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,500 \$1,800,'

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, which relates to the salary of the register of probate in Washington county, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Washington, \$1,500 \$1,800,'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 312

AN ACT Increasing Salaries of Oxford County Officers and Clerk Hire.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 6, amended. That part of section 6 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the county commissioners of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$900 \$1,000,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the clerk of courts of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$2,300 **\$2,500**,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 130, amended. That part of section 130 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the

OXFORD COUNTY SALARIES INCREASE

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

СНАР. 312

347

county attorney of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$2,000 \$2,200,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the county treasurer of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$1,450 \$1,600,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 79, § 165, amended. That part of section 165 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the sheriff of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$2,200 **\$2,400**,'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salaries of the registers of deeds in Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, eastern registry, \$1,500 \$2,000; western registry, \$1,300 \$1,400,'

Sec. 7. R. S., c. 79, § 269, amended. That part of section 269 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to clerk hire in the county offices of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford county: for clerks in the office of the register of deeds, \$7,600 \$3,200 and such additional amount as may be authorized by the countycommissioners; for clerks in the office of the register of probate, \$200 \$1,600; for clerks in the office of clerk of courts, \$7,400 \$1,600.'

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the judge of probate of Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$1,800 \$2,000,'

Sec. 9. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes, as amended, which relates to the salary of the register of probate in Oxford county, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Oxford, \$2,150 **\$2,350**,'

Effective August 20, 1951